Section 1. Law repealed.—Chapter 278, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1931, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1933.

## CHAPTER 83-H. F. No. 681

An act authorizing the Department of Rural Credit to assign mortgages held by it in certain cases:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Department of Rural Credit may assign mortgages in certain cases.—In the event of the death of a mortgagor to whom a loan has been granted by the Department of Rural Credit and whose surviving spouse and/or children desire to continue the ownership and in the possession of the premises pledged as security for such loan, the Department of Rural Credit may, in its discretion, upon payment in full of any such loan and the accrued interest thereon, assign and transfer the mortgage given to secure such loan, to the surviving spouse and/or children of such decedent mortgagor.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1933.

## CHAPTER 84-S. F. No. 839

An act relating to the time of holding annual meetings in certain school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annual school meetings.—In any school district in this state whether organized under a general or a special law, where the annual meeting is required by law to be held on the first Monday of September in each year, the time of such annual meeting is hereby changed to the third Tuesday of July in each year, commencing with the third Tuesday of July, 1933.

Approved March 16, 1933.

CHAPTER 85-H. F. No. 1029

An act authorizing the county board of any county now or hereafter having a population of not less than 55,000 nor more than

821

## SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

70,000 inhabitants according to the last Federal census, and consisting of not less than 35 nor more than 45 congressional townships, to fix and determine the compensation of deputy sheriffs, jailers, matrons and other employes in the office of the sheriff of such county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Board to fix salaries of Sheriff's assistants. —The County board of any county now or hereafter having a population of not less than 55,000 nor more than 70,000 inhabitants, according to the last Federal census, and consisting of not less than 35 nor more than 45 congressional townships is hereby authorized to, and shall from time to time, fix and determine by resolution the compensation of the deputy sheriffs, jailers, matron and all other employes in the office of the sheriff of said county, except special deputy sheriffs and bailiffs attending the district court, which compensation shall be paid monthly out of the county treasury upon the warrant of the auditor.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All Acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded, modified and amended so far as may be necessary to give full force and effect to the provisions of this Act.

Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1933.

## CHAPTER 86-S. F. No. 1086

An act to amend Section 3243, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, relating to cigarette license to be secured of dairy and food commissioner and the remission of penaltics thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Cigarette licenses.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Section 3243, be amended to read as follows:

"3243. License for the manufacture, sale, exchange, barter, disposition of or giving away or keeping for sale of cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers for the making of cigarettes may be granted by the state dairy and food commissioner, who shall provide a suitable blank form of application for the use of the applicant. The fee for such license shall be twelve (12) dollars and shall expire on December 31, next after its issue, and no license shall be issued for a longer term than one year, and shall not be